

April 3, 2023

Dustin Christensen, P.E. – Principal Engineer City of Beaumont - Department of Public Works 550 E. 6th Street, Beaumont, CA 92223

Pennsylvania Avenue Widening from 1st Street to 6th Street - Amendment No. 4 RE: for Pennsylvania Ave – 1st Street Traffic Signal, ADA Improvements, and Rightof-Way

Dear Mr. Christensen:

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. (Kimley-Horn) is pleased to submit this request to the City of Beaumont (City) to provide additional design services for the Pennsylvania Avenue Widening Improvements Project (Project). Our understanding, scope of services, and fee to perform these services are below.

Understanding

Kimley-Horn completed the final engineering design for the Project, which is currently under construction. This scope of work encompasses additional items of work requested by the City related to the design of a new traffic signal and ADA improvements at the intersection of Pennsylvania Avenue and 1st Street which are not included in our current scope of work. Partial property rights are anticipated to be required from an adjacent tax parcel at the southeast corner of the intersection as a narrow in-fee acquisition area ("sliver take").

Scope of Services

Task A34- Traffic Signal Plans

Kimley-Horn will coordinate with the City to determine the desired design approach and to obtain additional record drawings for the area as needed. Kimley-Horn will prepare a traffic signal plan at Pennsylvania Avenue and 1st Street to install a new traffic signal at the existing unsignalized intersection. The traffic signal plan will be prepared in accordance with current City of Beaumont requirements and Caltrans standards and will be prepared at 20scale (1" = 20') on one 24" x 36", full-size sheet using AutoCAD 2020 version drafting software.

Deliverables: Traffic Signal Plan (1 Sheet)

Task A35 – Signing and Striping Plans

Kimley-Horn will revise the signing and striping plan, sheet 22 of the Pennsylvania Avenue Roadway Widening Improvement Plans, to remove the currently proposed stop condition, install crosswalks across the south and west leg of the intersection, and incorporate the new traffic signal at Pennsylvania Avenue and 1st Street.

Deliverables: Revised Signing and Striping Plan (1 Sheet)

Task A36 – Street Improvement Plans

Kimley-Horn will update current Street Improvement plans to show and callout horizontal features of proposed curb returns, limits of pavement rehabilitation, curb ramps, curb and gutter, sidewalk and cross gutter for the curb returns at the southwest and southeast corners of Pennsylvania Avenue and 1St Street. Revisions will be made to the Typical Sections, Street Plan and Profiles, Intersection Details and Utility Plans. Detailed callouts, elevations and slopes will be provided along the curb return profiles. Back of ramp and sidewalk elevations will be verified to ensure curb ramps are constructable and comply with current ADA guidelines. Detailed curb ramp elevations callouts are not anticipated since curb ramps will be designed to standard configurations.

Deliverables: Revised Street Plan and Profile and Intersection Details (2 Sheets)

Task A37 – Technical Specifications and Bid Items

Kimley-Horn will issue an addendum to the Issued for Construction (IFC) technical specifications dated December 15, 2022 to encompass the proposed traffic signal, signing and striping, and roadway improvements at Pennsylvania Avenue and 1st Street. Bid items and quantities will be updated as part of this addendum for the improvements included in this scope of work. The traffic signal bid item will be Lump Sum and no cost estimate will be provided. No quantities or costs will be revised or provided for project elements that were previously approved as part of the Pennsylvania Avenue Widening Improvements Project.

Deliverables: Technical Specification and Quantities Addendum

Task A38 – Right-of-Way Acquisition Services

Kimley-Horn team will manage the process to clear title, provide the waiver valuation of land rights required, and perform negotiations with the property owners to acquire the sliver take. Kimley-Horn team will fulfill the following milestones to complete the right-of-way services required for the City to construct the Traffic Signal and ADA Improvements:

Title Examination: This encompasses obtaining a preliminary title report for the affected parcel, and performing a desk review of the title report, legal description,

- and plat map to verify ownership and identify any encumbrances. Kimley-Horn team will assist in clearing encumbrances prior to closing.
- Appraisal Waiver Valuation: The Waiver Valuation process may be used in lieu of an appraisal summary report to calculate the value of a specific property to establish the Amount of Just Compensation. The Waiver Valuation is allowable because the value of each property right being acquired is estimated at \$10,000 or less, and each valuation problem is uncomplicated. Waiver Valuations can drastically reduce appraisal expenses, and can apply to any property type, including temporary construction easements (TCEs) and slope easements. The valuation will be provided to the City to approve the Amount of Just Compensation for each acquisition area.
- Offer Package Preparation and Property Rights Acquisitions/Negotiations: Kimley-Horn team will prepare an offer package and negotiate with property owners for the purchase of property rights in good faith. The right of way agent will provide each property owner with a detailed explanation of the property interest being acquired, the proposed design and construction details as it affects the property, and advise regarding the acquisition process and the construction (timing, phasing, type, etc.). Kimley-Horn team will follow-up and negotiate with property owner to settle the acquisition of rights via voluntary means. Kimley-Horn team will review all project files for quality assurance to make sure all acquisition files meet all local, state, and federal laws and regulations, as well as being compliant with federal Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970 (URA) requirements. Once signatures from the property owner and the client on acquisition agreement(s) have been obtained, Kimley-Horn team will open escrow and oversee the escrow process to obtain signature on all necessary documentation such as grant deeds and temporary construction easement deeds to convey title and transfer funds. At the close of this process, Kimley-Horn team will transmit closed acquisition documents to the CITY.

Deliverables: Up to one (1) preliminary title report, up to one (1) waiver valuation, acquisition offer documents, final title policy

Task A39 – Legal Description and Plat

Kimley-Horn team will prepare a single legal description and plat for sliver take at the southeast corner of the Pennsylvania Avenue and 1st Street Intersection. No specific format was requested by the City and as such the legal description and plat will be formatted following Kimley-Horn team's internal standards.

Deliverables: A copy of the Legal and Plat, signed by a PLS in .pdf format

<u>Task A40 – Transportation Project Guidance (TPG)</u>

Kimley-Horn will update the Transportation Project Guidance (water quality report for transportation projects) to incorporate the additional project area included in this scope and to accurately reflect the latest construction documents. This includes updating calculations and exhibits for the additional project area and updating exhibits to reflect two BMP's instead of four BMPs to be consistent with current plans. Storm drain plan revisions are excluded.

Deliverables: A copy of the Transportation Project Guidance .pdf format

Assumptions & Exclusions

- Kimley-Horn will provide one (1) submittal package for the plans, specifications and quantities to the City, and upon receipt of one (1) consolidated set of comments from the City, will address comments and provide a Final submittal package to the City.
- It is assumed that the City will coordinate service point locations with Southern California Edison (SCE).
- It is assumed that the City will coordinate the fire hydrant relocation at the southwest corner of the intersection and any other utility relocations. Utility coordination is excluded.
- This task does not include potholing. If potholing is requested by the City, the scope and fee will be adjusted accordingly.
- The traffic control plans will not be revised and will be updated by the Contractor for the construction of the traffic signal and curb ramps at the Pennsylvania Avenue and 1st Street intersection.
- Storm drain plan revisions, updates to the drainage report, and updates to the environmental reports for project footprint are excluded.
- The same pavement recommendations currently shown on Pennsylvania Avenue will be used for additional paving limits.
- No cross gutter will be proposed or provided on the plans.
- Valuations will consider land values only and no damages to property improvements.
- Assumes no Phase I or Phase II Site Assessments are required.
- Assumes 1 appraisal waiver valuation will be prepared.
- Appraisal Waiver Valuation will be completed within 12 weeks of Notice to Proceed (NTP) and the appraiser's receipt of all pertinent documents (e.g., preliminary title reports, appraisal maps, legal descriptions, plat maps, mitigation plans).
- Assumes up to one (1) tax parcel owned by 1 unique entity is impacted.
- Right-of-way acquisition assumes 4 virtual client meetings, monthly status report preparation, and related tasks.
- Assumes 1 partial acquisition only; no full-parcel acquisitions or relocations.

- Assumes no condemnation proceedings.
- Assumes Client will provide Right of Way document templates. Kimley-Horn can provide for an additional fee.
- Additional Caltrans coordination or review of these improvements are excluded.

Fee & Schedule

We are requesting a not-to-exceed fee of \$60,940 to accomplish the above stated scope of services. We will provide these services according to a mutually agreed upon schedule.

Closure

If you concur in all the foregoing and wish to direct us to proceed with the services, please forward the appropriate Amendment Agreement for our review and execution. This proposal is valid for sixty (60) days after the date of this letter.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide these services to you. Please contact me if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Alan Huynh, P.E. (No.90459)

alan Huynh

Project Engineer

Darren Adrian, P.E. (No. 53031)

Project Manager

Attachments:

Not-to-Exceed Fee Estimate



City of Beaumont Pennsylvania Avenue Widening 1st Street to 6th Street Amendment 04 Not-to-Exceed Fee

		Kimley-Horn Staff					Subconsultants									
		PIC	Project Manager	QA/QC Sr. Prof	Prof II	Prof I	Analyst II	Analyst I	Support Staff	Surveying Towill, Inc						
	Hourly Billing Rate	\$360.00	\$360.00	\$305.00	\$190.00	\$170.00	\$155.00	\$135.00	\$115.00			Total Hours	Labor Cos		Total (Cost
Task A34	Traffic Signal Plans		1	6	20	6	70		2			105	\$ 18,090.0	00 \$	\$ 18,0	090.00
Task A35	Signing and Striping Plans		1		4	2	12					19	\$ 3,320.0	00 \$	\$ 3,0	320.00
Task A36	Street Improvement Plans		1		2	10	20					33	\$ 5,540.0	00 \$	\$ 5,	540.00
Task A37	Technical Specifications and Bid Items		1		4	9	5					19	\$ 3,425.0	00 \$	\$ 3,4	425.00
Task A38	Right-of-Way Coordination		5			20			4		\$ 13,591	29	\$ 5,660.0	00 \$	\$ 19,2	250.50
Task A39	Legal Description and Plat		1			5			4	\$ 4,620		10	\$ 1,670.0	00 \$	\$ 6,2	290.00
Task A40	Transportation Project Guidance		1			8	12					21	\$ 3,580.0	00 \$	\$ 3,	580.00
													\$	- :	\$	-
													\$	- :	\$	-
													\$	- :	\$	-
													\$	-	\$	-
													\$	-	\$	-
TOTAL HOURS			11	6	30	60	119		10			236				
	Subtotals	\$ -	\$ 3,960	\$ 1,830	\$ 5,700	\$ 10,200	\$ 18,445	\$ -	\$ 1,150	\$ 4,620	\$ 13,591		\$ 41,2	35	\$!	59,496
Expenses (as a percentage of labor fees)											3.50%	9	5	1,445		
TOTAL COST											9	\$ (60,940			

Note: Kimley-Horn will not exceed the total maximum fee shown without authorization from the Client. Individual task amounts and hours for stated classifications are provided for budgeting purposes only. Kimley-Horn reserves the right to reallocate amounts among tasks as necessary.

EXHIBIT "A"

Executed Third Amendment Professional Services Agreement with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.

THIRD AMENDMENT

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF BEAUMONT AND KIMLEY HORN FOR PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE WIDENING (CIP 2017-009)

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR is made and effective as of the 19th day of July, 2022, by and between the CITY OF BEAUMONT, a general law city, ("CITY") whose address is 550 E. 6th Street, Beaumont, California 92223 and KIMLEY HORN, a corporation whose address is 1100 W. Town and Country Rd., Suite 700, Orange, CA 92868 ("CONTRACTOR") in consideration of the mutual promises and purpose contained herein, the parties agree as follow:

1. RECITALS

This Third Amendment is made with respect to the following facts and purpose that the parties agree are true and correct:

- A. On September 19, 2017, the City and <u>KIMLEY HORN</u>, entered into that certain agreement entitled "Agreement for Professional Services by Independent Contractor" for <u>DESIGN</u> SERVICES FOR THE PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE WIDENING PROJECT ("Agreement").
- B. City has requested a further change in scope to the work under the Agreement regarding Caltrans coordination and construction services and CONTRACTOR has requested that the scope of work should be increased as provided in the Proposal dated June 17, 2022, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and incorporated herein by this reference.

2. AMENDMENT

Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to add to the Services those services identified in the Proposal attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

Section 4.01 of the Agreement is hereby amended to increase the maximum compensation under the Agreement as follows: Under previous Amendments, compensation was set at four hundred and five thousand, two hundred and forty-one dollars (\$405,241). Per this Third Amendment, compensation is increased by the maximum amount of one hundred and thirty-one thousand, six hundred and fifteen dollars (\$131,615) as provided in the Proposal attached hereto as Exhibit "A" resulting in total compensation under the Agreement not to exceed five hundred and thirty-six thousand, eight hundred and fifty-six dollars (\$536,856).

The recitals to this Amendment are deemed incorporated herein by this reference. All other terms of the Agreement not expressly amended by this Amendment shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereby have made and executed this Third Amendment to Professional Services Agreement to be effective as of the day and year first above-written.

CITY:	CONTRACTOR:
CITY OF BEAUMONT By: Mayor Lloyd White, Mayor	By: Digitally signed by Darren Adrian P.E. (CA PE No 53031) Date: 2022.08.15 09:51:34 -07'00'
	Print Name: Darren Adrian, P.E.
Deputy City Clerk	Title: Senior Vice President
APPROVED AS TO FORM	
John Pinkney, City Attorney	

EXHIBIT "B"

Executed Second Amendment Professional Services Agreement with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.

SECOND AMENDMENT

TO

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR (Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.)

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR is made and effective as of the 2nd day of January, 2019, by and between the CITY OF BEAUMONT ("CITY") whose address is 550 E. 6th Street, Beaumont, California 92223 and <u>Kimley-Horn and Associates</u>, <u>Inc.</u>, a North Carolina corporation qualified to do business in the state of California, whose address is <u>3880 Lemon Street</u>, <u>Suite 420</u>, <u>Riverside</u>, <u>CA 92501</u> ("CONTRACTOR") in consideration of the mutual promises and purpose contained herein, the parties agree as follow:

RECITALS

- A. WHEREAS, CITY and CONTRACTOR executed that certain AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR ("Agreement") for design services for the Pennsylvania Avenue Widening Project, dated September 19, 2017, a copy of which is attached hereto as **Exhibit C**; and
- B. WHEREAS, the City amended the Agreement under the First Amendment dated January 16th, 2018 increasing the not-to-exceed amount under the Agreement to \$363,314 as provided therein, a copy of which is attached as **Exhibit B**.
- C. WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to authorize additional Services and corresponding payment to CONTRACTOR as outlined in their additional scope and fee proposal ("Proposal") dated May 24, 2018, which is attached hereto as **Exhibit A** and made a part hereof.

AMENDMENT TO ORIGINAL AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties hereby amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1. Additional Services and Compensation. The parties agree to increase the scope of the Services, as provided in Section 2 of the Agreement, and accordingly increase the limit on fees authorized to be paid by the CITY set forth in Section 4.01 of the Agreement by an additional \$41,927 for a total not-to-exceed amount of \$405,241 as provided in the Proposal. Such compensation for Services, when earned by CONTRACTOR under the Agreement, shall be paid at the rates and on the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement.
- 2. Term. The term of the Agreement is extended to encompass the period of time during which the Services are to be provided hereunder, but not to exceed the term of three years from the date of the Agreement or September 19th, 2020.

3. No Other Changes. All other terms and conditions contained in the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. To the extent of a conflict between this Amendment and the Agreement, as amended, this Amendment shall control. Provisions in the Proposal other than the price and the Services are of no force or effect. Except as stated in this Amendment, all capitalized terms herein shall have the meaning ascribed in the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereby have made and executed this Agreement to be effective as of the day and year first above-written.

CITY:	CONTRACTOR:
CITY OF BEAUMONT	
By:	By: 1 6 5303
Julio Martinez, Mayor	Print Name: Darren Alrica
	Title: Vica Contact

EXHIBIT "C"

Executed First Amendment Professional Services Agreement with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.

FIRST AMENDMENT

TO

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR (Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.)

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR is made and effective as of the 16th day of January, 2018, by and between the CITY OF BEAUMONT ("CITY") whose address is 550 E. 6th Street, Beaumont, California 92223 and <u>Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.</u> whose address is <u>3880 Lemon Street</u>, <u>Suite 420</u>, <u>Riverside</u>, <u>CA 92501</u> ("CONTRACTOR") in consideration of the mutual promises and purpose contained herein, the parties agree as follow:

RECITALS

- A. WHEREAS, CITY and CONTRACTOR executed that certain AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR ("Agreement") for design services for the Pennsylvania Avenue Widening Project, dated September 19, 2017, a copy of which is attached hereto as **Exhibit A**; and
- B. WHEREAS, the Parties wish to amend the Agreement to authorize additional payment to CONTRACTOR in exchange for additional Services to CITY as outlined in their additional scope and fee proposal dated December 18, 2017, which is attached hereto as **Exhibit B.**

AMENDMENT TO ORIGINAL AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties hereby amend the Agreement as follows:

- 1. <u>Additional Compensation</u>. The parties agree to increase the limit on fees authorized to be paid by the CITY set forth in Section 4.01 of the Agreement by an additional \$83,425 for a total not-to-exceed amount of \$363,314. Such compensation, when earned by CONTRACTOR, shall be paid at the rates and on the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement.
- 2. <u>No Other Changes</u>. All other terms and conditions contained in the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. Except as stated in this Amendment, all capitalized terms herein shall have the meaning ascribed in the Agreement.

(Signature Page Follows)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereby have made and executed this Agreement to be effective as of the day and year first above-written.

CITY:	CONTRACTOR:
CITY OF BEAUMONT	-
By: Nancy Carroll, Mayor	exell By: U-ll
Nancy Carroll, Mayor	Print Name: Darren Adrisa
	Title: Voce Poesilet

EXHIBIT "D"

Executed Original Professional Services Agreement with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

THIS AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BY INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR is made and effective as of the 19th day of September, 2017, by and between the CITY OF BEAUMONT ("CITY") whose address is 550 E. 6th Street, Beaumont, California 92223 and <u>KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES</u>, INC. whose address is 3880 Lemon Street. Suite 420, Riverside, CA 92501 ("CONTRACTOR").

RECITALS

This Agreement is entered into on the basis of the following facts, understandings and intentions of the parties to this Agreement:

- A. CITY desires to engage CONTRACTOR to provide <u>Design Services for the</u> Pennsylvania Avenue Widening Project; and
- B. CONTRACTOR has made a proposal ("Proposal") to the CITY to provide such professional services, which Proposal is attached hereto as Exhibit "A"; and
- C. CONTRACTOR agrees to provide such services pursuant to, and in accordance with, the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and represents and warrants to CITY that CONTRACTOR possesses the necessary skills, licenses, certifications, qualifications, personnel and equipment to provide such services.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing Recitals and mutual covenants contained herein, CITY and CONTRACTOR agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Term of Agreement</u>. This Agreement is effective as of the date first above written and shall continue until terminated as provided for herein. Not with standing anything in this Agreement, this Agreement shall automatically terminate after one (1) year unless extended by the parties with the approval of the City Council of the CITY.
- 2. <u>Services to be Performed.</u> CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the services ("Services") as follows: <u>Design Services for the Pennsylvania Avenue Widening Project</u> and any other services which the City may request in writing from time to time. All Services shall be performed in the manner and according to the timeframe set forth in the Proposal. CONTRACTOR designates <u>Darren Adrian</u> as CONTRACTOR'S professional responsible for overseeing the Services provided by CONTRACTOR.
- 3. <u>Associates and Subcontractors</u>. CONTRACTOR may, at CONTRACTOR's sole cost and expense, employ such competent and qualified independent associates, subcontractors and consultants as CONTRACTOR deems necessary to perform the Services; provided, however, that CONTRACTOR shall not subcontract any of the Services without the written consent of CITY.

Compensation.

- 4.01 CITY agrees to pay CONTRACTOR the amount as set forth in the Proposal. CONTRACTOR shall be paid at the rates set forth in the Proposal and shall not increase any rate without the prior written consent of the CITY. Not with standing anything in this Section 4, total fees and charges paid by CITY under this Agreement shall not exceed two hundred seventy nine thousand eight hundred eighty nine dollars. (\$279,889) without approval by the City Council of CITY.
- 4.02 CONTRACTOR shall not be compensated for any Services rendered nor reimbursed for any expenses incurred in excess of those authorized unless approved in advance by the CITY, in writing.
- 4.03 CONTRACTOR shall submit to CITY, on or before the fifteenth (15th) of each month, itemized invoices for the Services rendered in the previous month. The CITY shall not be obligated to pay any invoice that is submitted more than sixty (60) days after the due date of such invoice. CITY shall have the right to review and audit all invoices prior to or after payment to CONTRACTOR. This review and audit may include, but not be limited to CITY's:
 - a. Determination that any hourly fee charged is consistent with this Agreement's approved hourly rate schedule;
 - b. Determination that the multiplication of the hours billed times the approved rate schedule dollars is correct;
 - c. Determination that each item charged is the usual, customary, and reasonable charge for the particular item. If CITY determines an item charged is greater than usual, customary, or reasonable, or is duplicative, ambiguous, excessive, or inappropriate, CITY shall either return the bill to CONTRACTOR with a request for explanation or adjust the payment accordingly, and give notice to CONTRACTOR of the adjustment.
- 4.04 If the work is satisfactorily completed, CITY shall pay such invoice within thirty (30) days of its receipt. Should CITY dispute any portion of any invoice, CITY shall pay the undisputed portion within the time stated above, and at the same time advice CONTRACTOR in writing of the disputed portion.

Obligations of CONTRACTOR.

5.01 CONTRACTOR agrees to perform all Services in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement and the Proposal. In the event that the terms of the Proposal shall conflict with the terms of this Agreement, or contain additional terms other than the Services to be rendered and the price for the Services, the terms of this Agreement shall govern and said additional or conflicting terms shall be of no force or effect.

- 5.02 Except as otherwise agreed by the parties, CONTRACTOR will supply all personnel, materials and equipment required to perform the Services. CONTRACTOR shall provide its own offices, telephones, vehicles and computers and set its own work hours. CONTRACTOR will determine the method, details, and means of performing the Services under this Agreement.
- 5.03 CONTRACTOR shall keep CITY informed as to the progress of the Services by means of regular and frequent consultations. Additionally, when requested by CITY, CONTRACTOR shall prepare written status reports.
- 5.04 CONTRACTOR is responsible for paying, when due, all income and other taxes, fees and withholding, including withholding state and federal taxes, social security, unemployment and worker's compensation, incurred as a result of the compensation paid under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless CITY for any claims, costs, losses, fees, penalties, interest, or damages suffered by CITY resulting from CONTRACTOR's failure to comply with this provision.
- 5.05 In the event CONTRACTOR is required to prepare plans, drawings, specifications and/or estimates, the same shall be furnished in conformance with local, state and federal laws, rules and regulations.
- 5.06 CONTRACTOR represents that it possesses all required licenses necessary or applicable to the performance of Services under this Agreement and the Proposal and shall obtain and keep in full force and effect all permits and approvals required to perform the Services herein. In the event CITY is required to obtain an approval or permit from another governmental entity, CONTRACTOR shall provide all necessary supporting documents to be filed with such entity.
- 5.07 CONTRACTOR shall be solely responsible for obtaining Employment Eligibility Verification information from CONTRACTOR's employees, in compliance with the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. 99-603 (8 U.S.C. 1324a), and shall ensure that CONTRACTOR's employees are eligible to work in the United States.
- 5.08 In the event that CONTRACTOR employs, contracts with, or otherwise utilizes any CalPers retirees in completing any of the Services performed hereunder, such instances shall be disclosed in advance to the CITY and shall be subject to the CITY's advance written approval.
- 5.09 Drug-free Workplace Certification. By signing this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR hereby certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the CONTRACTOR will comply with the requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 (Government Code, Section 8350 et seq.) and will provide a drug-free workplace.

- 5.10 CONTRACTOR shall comply with all applicable local, state and federal laws, rules, regulations, entitlements and/or permits applicable to, or governing the Services authorized hereunder.
- 6. <u>Insurance</u>. CONTRACTOR hereby agrees to be solely responsible for the health and safety of its employees and agents in performing the Services under this Agreement and shall comply with all laws applicable to worker safety including but not limited to Cal-OSHA. Therefore, throughout the duration of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR hereby covenants and agrees to maintain insurance in conformance with the requirements set forth below. If existing coverage does not meet the requirements set forth herein, CONTRACTOR agrees to amend, supplement or endorse the existing coverage to do so. CONTRACTOR shall provide the following types and amounts of insurance:
 - 6.01 Commercial general liability insurance in an amount of not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence and \$2,000,000 in the aggregate; CONTRACTOR agrees to have its insurer endorse the general liability coverage required herein to include as additional insured's CITY, its officials, employees and agents. CONTRACTOR also agrees to require all contractors and subcontractors to provide the same coverage required under this Section 6.
 - 6.02 Business Auto Coverage in an amount no less than \$1 million per accident. If CONTRACTOR or CONTRACTOR's employees will use personal autos in performance, of the Services hereunder, CONTRACTOR shall provide evidence of personal auto liability coverage for each such person.
 - 6.03 Workers' Compensation coverage for any of CONTRACTOR's employees that will be providing any Services hereunder. CONTRACTOR will have a state-approved policy form providing statutory benefits as required by California law. The provisions of any workers' compensation will not limit the obligations of CONTRACTOR under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR expressly agrees not to use any statutory immunity defenses under such laws with respect to CITY, its employees, officials and agents.
 - 6.04 Optional Insurance Coverage. Choose and check one: Required X /Not Required ; Errors and omissions insurance in a minimum amount of \$2 million per occurrence to cover any negligent acts or omissions committed by CONTRACTOR, its employees and/or agents in the performance of any Services for CITY.

7. General Conditions pertaining to Insurance Coverage

- 7.01 No liability insurance coverage provided shall prohibit CONTRACTOR from waiving the right of subrogation prior to a loss. CONTRACTOR waives all rights of subrogation against CITY regardless of the applicability of insurance proceeds and shall require all contractors and subcontractors to do likewise.
- 7.02. Prior to beginning the Services under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall furnish CITY with certificates of insurance, endorsements, and upon request.

complete copies of all policies, including complete copies of all endorsements. All copies of policies and endorsements shall show the signature of a person authorized by that insurer to bind coverage on its behalf.

- 7.03. All required policies shall be issued by a highly rated insurer with a minimum A.M. Best rating of "A:VII"). The insurer(s) shall be admitted and licensed to do business in California. The certificates of insurance hereunder shall state that coverage shall not be suspended, voided, canceled by either party, or reduced in coverage or in limits, except after thirty (30) days' prior written notice has been given to CITY.
- 7.04 Self-insurance does not comply with these insurance specifications. CONTRACTOR acknowledges and agrees that that all insurance coverage required to be provided by CONTRACTOR or any subcontractor (with the exception of Professional Liability Insurance), shall apply first and on a primary, non-contributing basis in relation to any other insurance, indemnity or self-insurance available to CITY.
- 7.05 All coverage types and limits required are subject to approval, modification and additional requirements by CITY, as the need arises. CONTRACTOR shall not make any reductions in scope of coverage (e.g. elimination of contractual liability or reduction of discovery period) that may affect CITY's protection without CITY's prior written consent.
- 7.06 CONTRACTOR agrees to provide immediate notice to CITY of any claim or loss against CONTRACTOR or arising out of the Services performed under this Agreement. CITY assumes no obligation or liability by such notice, but has the right (but not the duty) to monitor the handling of any such claim or claims if they are likely to involve CITY.

Indemnification.

- 8.01 CONTRACTOR and CITY agree that CITY, its employees, agents and officials should, to the extent permitted by law, be fully protected from any loss, injury, damage, claim, lawsuit, cost, expense, attorneys' fees, litigation costs, defense costs, court costs or any other costs arising out of or in any way related to the performance of this Agreement by CONTRACTOR or any subcontractor or agent of either. Accordingly, the provisions of this indemnity are intended by the parties to be interpreted and construed to provide the fullest protection possible under the law to CITY. CONTRACTOR acknowledges that CITY would not enter into this Agreement in the absence of the commitment of CONTRACTOR to indemnify and protect CITY as set forth herein.
 - a. To the fullest extent permitted by law, CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless CITY, its employees, agents and officials, from any liability, claims, suits, actions, arbitration proceedings, administrative proceedings, regulatory proceedings, losses, expenses, damages or costs of any kind, reasonable attorneys' fees incurred by CITY, court costs, and defense costs, including expert witness fees to the extent arising out of, pertaining to, or

related to the negligence, recklessness or willful misconduct of the CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement..

b. Without affecting the rights of CITY under any provision of this Agreement or this Section, CONTRACTOR shall not be required to indemnify and hold harmless CITY as set forth above for liability to the extent attributable to the negligence or fault of CITY.

9. Additional Services, Changes and Deletions.

- 9.01 In the event CONTRACTOR performs additional or different services than those described herein without the prior written approval of the City Manager and/or City Council of CITY, CONTRACTOR shall not be compensated for such services. CONTRACTOR expressly waives any right to be compensated for services and materials not covered by the scope of this Agreement or authorized by the CITY in writing,
- 9.02 CONTRACTOR shall promptly advise the City Manager and Finance Director of CITY as soon as reasonably practicable upon gaining knowledge of a condition, event or accumulation of events which may affect the scope and/or cost of Services. All proposed changes, modifications, deletions and/or requests for additional services shall be reduced to writing for review and approval by the CITY and/or City Council.

10. Termination of Agreement.

- 10.01 Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, CITY, at its sole option, may terminate this Agreement with or without cause, or for no cause, at any time by giving twenty (20) days' written notice to CONTRACTOR.
- 10.02 In the event of termination, the payment of monies due CONTRACTOR for undisputed Services performed prior to the effective date of such termination shall be paid within thirty (30) business days after receipt of an invoice as provided in this Agreement. Immediately upon termination, CONTRACTOR agrees to promptly provide and deliver to CITY all original documents, reports, studies, plans, specifications and the like which are in the possession or control of CONTRACTOR and pertain to CITY.

11. Status of CONTRACTOR.

- 11.01 CONTRACTOR shall perform the Services in CONTRACTOR's own way as an independent contractor, and in pursuit of CONTRACTOR's independent calling, and not as an employee of CITY. However, CONTRACTOR shall regularly confer with CITY's City Manager as provided for in this Agreement.
- 11.02 CONTRACTOR agrees that it is not entitled to the rights and benefits afforded to CITY's employees, including disability or unemployment insurance, workers' compensation, retirement, CalPers, medical insurance, sick leave, or any other employment benefit. CONTRACTOR is responsible for providing, at its own expense,

disability, unemployment, workers' compensation and other insurance, training, permits, and licenses for itself and its employees and subcontractors.

11.03 CONTRACTOR hereby specifically represents and warrants to CITY that it possesses the qualifications and skills necessary to perform the Services under this Agreement in a competent, professional manner, without the advice or direction of CITY and that the Services to be rendered pursuant to this Agreement shall be performed in accordance with the standards customarily applicable to an experienced and competent professional rendering the same or similar services in the same geographic area where the CITY is located. Further, CONTRACTOR represents and warrants that the individual signing this Agreement on behalf of CONTRACTOR has the full authority to bind CONTRACTOR to this Agreement.

12. Ownership of Documents; Audit.

- 12.01 All draft and final reports, plans, drawings, studies, maps, photographs, specifications, data, notes, manuals, warranties and all other documents of any kind or nature prepared, developed or obtained by CONTRACTOR in connection with the performance of Services performed for the CITY shall become the sole property of CITY, and CONTRACTOR shall promptly deliver all such materials to CITY upon request. At the CITY's sole discretion, CONTRACTOR may be permitted to retain original documents, and furnish reproductions to CITY upon request, at no cost to CITY.
- 12.02 Subject to applicable federal and state laws, rules and regulations, CITY shall hold all intellectual property rights to any materials developed pursuant to this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not such use data or documents for purposes other than the performance of this Agreement, nor shall CONTRACTOR release, reproduce, distribute, publish, adapt for future use or any other purposes, or otherwise use, any data or other materials first produced in the performance of this Agreement, nor authorize others to do so, without the prior written consent of CITY.
- 12.03 CONTRACTOR shall retain and maintain, for a period not less than four years following termination of this Agreement, all time records, accounting records and vouchers and all other records with respect to all matters concerning Services performed, compensation paid and expenses reimbursed. At any time during normal business hours and as often as CITY may deem necessary, CONTRACTOR shall make available to CITY's agents for examination all of such records and shall permit CITY's agents to audit, examine and reproduce such records.

13. Miscellaneous Provisions.

13.01 This Agreement, which includes all attached exhibits, supersedes any and all previous agreements, either oral or written, between the parties hereto with respect to the rendering of Services by CONTRACTOR for CITY and contains all of the covenants and agreements between the parties with respect to the rendering of such Services in any manner whatsoever. Any modification of this Agreement will be effective only if it is in writing signed by both parties.

- 13.02 CONTRACTOR shall not assign or otherwise transfer any rights or interest in this Agreement without the prior written consent of CITY. Unless specifically stated to the contrary in any written consent to an assignment, no assignment will release or discharge the assignor from any duty or responsibility under this Agreement.
- 13.03 CONTRACTOR shall timely file FPPC Form 700 Conflict of Interest Statements with CITY if required by California law and/or the CITY's conflict of interest policy.
- 13.04 If any legal action or proceeding, including an action for declaratory relief, is brought to enforce or interpret the provisions of this Agreement, the prevailing party will be entitled to reasonable attorneys' fees and costs, in addition to any other relief to which that party may be entitled.
- 13.05 This Agreement is made, entered into and shall be performed in the County of Riverside in the State of California and shall in all respects be interpreted, enforced and governed under the laws of the State of California.
- 13.06 CONTRACTOR covenants that neither it nor any officer or principal of its firm has any interest, nor shall they acquire any interest, either directly or indirectly, which will conflict in any manner or degree with the performance of their Services hereunder. CONTRACTOR further covenants that in the performance of this Agreement, no person having such interest shall be employed by it as an officer, employee, agent, or subcontractor.
- 13.07 CONTRACTOR has read and is aware of the provisions of Section 1090 et seq. and Section 87100 et seq. of the Government Code relating to conflicts of interest of public officers and employees. CONTRACTOR agrees that they are unaware of any financial or economic interest of any public officer or employee of the CITY relating to this Agreement. It is further understood and agreed that if such a financial interest does exist at the inception of this Agreement, the CITY may immediately terminate this Agreement by giving notice thereof. CONTRACTOR shall comply with the requirements of Government Code section 87100 et seq. and section 1090 in the performance of and during the term of this Agreement.
- 13.08 Improper Consideration. CONTRACTOR shall not offer (either directly or through an intermediary) any improper consideration such as, but not limited to, cash, discounts, services, the provision of travel or entertainment, or any items of value to any officer, employee or agent of the CITY in an attempt to secure favorable treatment regarding this Agreement or any contract awarded by CITY. The CITY, by notice, may immediately terminate this Agreement if it determines that any improper consideration as described in the preceding sentence was offered to any officer, employee or agent of the CITY with respect to the proposal and award process of this Agreement or any CITY contract. This prohibition shall apply to any amendment, extension or evaluation process once this Agreement or any CITY contract has been awarded. CONTRACTOR shall immediately report any attempt by any CITY officer, employee or agent to solicit (either directly or through an intermediary) improper consideration from CONTRACTOR.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereby have made and executed this Agreement to be effective as of the day and year first above-written.

CITY:

CITY OF BEAUMONT

By: Alfred loyd White, Mayor

CONTRACTOR:

KIMLEY HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

By:

Print Name: Larren Adrian, 1 5303

Title: Vice resident